
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                      EXECUTIVE SESSION OF AUGUST 2, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on August 2, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Faith Dillon, Alternate, (sat in for Deborah Owens); Jane Gitlin Nishball, 

Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

ABSENT: Deborah Owens and Sharon Strelzer 

 

1.  Minutes of May 3, 2018: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to  

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 1:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 2:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

  Faith Dillon, Acting Secretary                            Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                           MINUTES OF AUGUST 2, 2018 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on August 2, 2018 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Secretary; 

Duncan Keith; Faith Dillon, Alternate, (sat in for Deborah Owens); Jane Gitlin Nishball, 

Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

ABSENT: Deborah Owens and Sharon Strelzer 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

1. 224 & 230 Oldfield Road, Map 182, Parcels 646, 647, 649,650.  Petition of 

Howell Brothers Realty Trust for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 

to increase the number of dwelling units from 1, currently 7, proposing 8.  Permission 

to demolish the four existing structures and build four new two family dwellings and a 

coastal site plan.  Premises:  B Zone  

 

The proposed application was continued to September 6, 2018. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET;    

 

1. 325 Parkwood Road, Map 126, Parcel 144.  Petition of John J. and Hilaire J. 

Lennon   for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

minimum required street line setback on a corner lot from 30 feet, currently 26.3 feet, 

proposing 26.2 feet.  Permission to construct a one story screen porch addition.  

Premises:  A Zone                               

 

John J. Lennon, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   He is seeking permission to construct a one story screen porch addition.  The 

property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 133 Castle Avenue, Map 79, Parcel 137.  Petition of Jennifer Hallquist Wilson 

and Mallory Hallquist for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to 

increase the maximum lot coverage from 30%, currently 35.9%, proposing 35.9% 

and to increase the maximum total floor area from 50%, currently 60.4%, proposing 
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61% and Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line setback on a corner lot from 20 feet, 

currently 10.2 feet, proposing 13.9 feet.  Permission to enclose 1
st
 floor porch.  

Premises:  C Zone  

 

Jeff Hallquist Wilson, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to enclose 1
st
 floor porch.  The property is located 

in a C Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 77 Arbor Drive, Map 285, Parcel 5.  Petition of Patricia Kiely for a variance of 

the Zoning Regulations; Section 2.8.1.1 and 2.10.1 to expand a new conforming 

dwelling in a Designed Commercial District.  Permission to remodel and expand a 

single family dwelling damaged by a fallen tree.  Premises:  DCD Zone  

 

Dave Wilson, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to remodel and expand a single family dwelling 

damaged by a fallen tree.  The property is located in a DCD Zone and is on a legally 

protected non-conforming lot. 

 

GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

4. 65 Mason Street, Map 40, Parcel 12.  Petition of Fotis and Victoria Togridis for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

rear property line setback from 20 feet, currently 2.9 feet, proposing 2.9 feet.  

Permission to construct a second floor addition.  Premises:   C Zone  

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

Fotis and Victoria Togridis are the owners of the property located at 65 Mason 

Street. The property is located in the Residence C zone and comprises 10,320 SF. It is 

improved with an existing single family residence. This structure is a legally protected 

preexisting nonconforming use having been constructed prior to the adoption of the current 

Zoning Regulations and as shown on the Site Plan submitted herewith is nonconforming to 

the rear property line setback being located 2.9' from that property line. Mr. and Mrs. 

Togridis seek permission to construct a second floor addition to the dwelling as shown on 

the architectural plans submitted herewith. The vertical addition will not increase the 

existing rear property line setback nonconformity which will continue to be 2.9' as the 

addition will be constructed over the existing structure. 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the 

provisions of Connecticut General Statutes Section 8-6(a)(3) two conditions must be met: 
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1) The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan; 

and 

2) Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause unusual 

hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning Plan. Grillo 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1988); Adolphson 

v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988).   

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held by our Appellate Court 

that if the use to be made after the variance is granted is permitted use under the Zoning 

Regulations then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the 

Town of Old Lyme, 20 Conn. App. 561 (1990).  In the present case there will be no change 

in the historic use of the property as a single family residence which is explicitly permitted 

pursuant to the provisions of the Zoning Regulations. As previously indicated, the 

renovation and addition will result in a dwelling that is in conformance with all other 

requirements of the Zoning Regulations including those pertaining to coverage and total 

floor area. As shown on the architectural plans submitted herewith, the proposed addition is 

aesthetically pleasing, harmonizes with the existing house and will have a positive impact 

on the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

With regard to the hardship requirement, a hardship which justifies a Zoning Board 

of Appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the Zoning Ordinance and 

arises directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to 

the property in question.  Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991).  In essence 

the applicant must demonstrate that because of some peculiar characteristics of the 

property, strict application of the Zoning Regulations results in unusual hardship. 

Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 

Conn. 426 (1968).  It has long been held by our Connecticut Courts that the historic 

location of a legally protected preexisting nonconforming structure on a lot creates a proper 

basis for a finding of hardship. Kelly v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Hamden, 

21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Miclon v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Windsor 

Locks, 173 Conn. 420 (1977); O’Neil v. Madison Zoning Board of Appeals, 24 Conn. L. 

Rptr. 176 (1979).  It is the fact of the historic location of the existing dwelling and it’s 

already nonconforming status that creates the need for the technical variance that is 

requested with regard to the rear yard setback. It should again be emphasized that the 

proposed addition will not result in any actual further encroachment into the existing rear 

property line setback but is simply required because of the nature of the work on the 

existing foundation of the house that is already nonconforming to the rear property line 

setback. These circumstances satisfy the hardship requirement as addressed in the relevant 

case law. 

 

In summary, Mr. & Mrs. Togridis seek approval of this technical variance in order 

to obtain permission for the construction of the second story addition as shown on the plans 

submitted herewith. The application meets the standards for approval set forth in 

Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a)(3) in that it will not substantially effect the 

Comprehensive Zoning Plan and is supported by facts with regard to the location of the 

current structure that establishes a proper basis for legal hardship under our case 

law. 

For all of the above referenced reasons, it is respectfully requested this application 

be approved. 
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Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

 GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 55 Lantern Road, Map 179, Parcel 297.  Petition of Michael and Melissa 

Schramm for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear 

setback from 30 feet, currently 18.1 feet, proposing 14.1 feet and Section 5.2.5 to 

increase the lot coverage from 15%, currently 20.1%, proposing 21.3%.  Permission 

to expand an existing rear deck.  Premises:  R-2 Zone 

 

The proposed application was continued to September 6, 2018. 

  

6. 50 Potters Lane, Map 123, Parcel 127.  Petition of David and Evamarie 

Elinskas for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

minimum required sum of the side setbacks from the two side property lines from 25 

feet, currently 19.9 feet, proposing 19.9 feet.  Permission to construct a second floor 

addition.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

 David Elinskas presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.   

He is seeking permission to construct a second floor addition.  The property is located in an 

A Zone and is on a legally protected non-conforming lot. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed 4-1. Jane Gitlin Nishball was opposed. 

 

7. 210 Jennings Road, Map 79, Parcel 580.  Petition of Fergus P. and Goulnora N. 

Coulter for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the lot size 

for a two family dwelling from 7,500 square feet, proposing 5,000 square feet.  

Permission to legitimize an existing two family dwelling.  Premises:  C Zone   

 

 Attorney Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following.   

 

The applicants are the owners of a two family home located at 210 Jennings Road. 

This property is located in the Residence C zone and contains 5000 square feet. The 

Residence C zoning regulations permit a two-family home on a parcel of 7500 square feet. 

The property contains a raised ranch home which is being utilized as a two-family home. 

 

The applicants are requesting a variance of 5.1.1 of the Zoning Regulations to 

reduce the lot area for an existing two-family home from the required 7500 square feet to 

5000 square feet.  

 

The applicants purchased the property in question in 1997. At the time of the 

purchase, Mr. Coulter, noting that the house cont;3ined two kitchens and that the two story 

home was set up for two single level apartments, inquired of the Town of Fairfield as to the 

validity of the two-family use of the property, and was told it was legitimate. The first floor 
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of the premises includes one bedroom, one full bathroom and a kitchen. The second floor 

includes three bedrooms, one full bathroom and a kitchen. The Coulters first lived in the 

downstairs and rented the upstairs. With the birth of their daughter, the Coulters moved 

upstairs and rented downstairs.  In 2012, after 15 years of occupying the premises, the 

Coulters moved to Mayfair Road in Fairfield and rented the two apartments.   

 

The application before the Board, to confirm the existing use of the property as a 

two-family home, is in response to a complaint made to the Zoning Department, apparently 

by an Easton resident. 

 

The first factor for the Board to evaluate is the fact that the property has been used 

as a two-family home for at least the last 20 years. Of particular relevance is the fact that 

my clients inquired at the time of the purchase about the two-family use and were informed 

by the Town that it was legitimate. 

 

Research has confirmed that there are 16 multi-family properties in the Residence C 

zone on Jennings Road between Black Rock Turnpike on the north and Kings Highway on 

the south. Of these 16 properties, 10 of the multi-family properties are located on parcels 

containing less than the required 7500 square feet. For instance, the property across the 

street contains 5 apartments on a parcel of less than 7500 square feet. The point to be made 

is that this area of Jennings is transitional in nature and contains many multi-family 

properties. Again, this property has been utilized as a two-family for at least the past 20 

years without any neighborhood complaints.   

 

Approval of this application· permits the continued use of the existing two-family 

home in a manner consistent with the neighborhood, which addresses a demonstrated need 

for affordable housing in the Town of Fairfield. 

 

GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 8. 497 Davis Road, Map 47, Parcel 144.  Petition of Estate of Edward J. 

Contolini   for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

maximum lot coverage from 15%, proposing 23.3%.  Permission to legitimize an 

existing one story sunroom.  Premises:  R-3 Zone  

  

The proposed application was withdrawn.  

 

9. 1638 North Benson Road.  Map 125, Parcel 239.  Petition of Carol and Ann 

Papini for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

maximum lot coverage from 20%, currently 20%, proposing 28.6%.  Permission to 

construct a one story two car garage with breezeway.  Premises:  A Zone  

  

 Carol and Ann Papini, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a one story two car garage with 

breezeway.  The property is located in an A Zone and is on a legally protected non-

conforming lot. 
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 DENIED:  Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion denied 3-2.  Duncan Keith, Faith Dillon, Jane Gitlin Nishball 

and Duncan Keith were opposed.  

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, Chairman Coyne 

adjourned the meeting at approximately 3:35 p.m.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 

 

 

 

                            

   Faith Dillon, Acting Secretary                                         Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


